COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

August 04, 2025

The Alfalfa County Commissioners met in the Commissioner’s Office at 9:00 AM for this regular meeting with Chairman
Roach calling the meeting to order with members Johnson and Ross, and County Clerk Laneta Schwerdtfeger

As required by Oklahoma State Statutes 1991, Title 25, Section 311, Notice was given of this regularly scheduled meeting by
posting the Agenda in the North Entrance and in the County Clerk’s office at 8:15 AM on August 1, 2025.

Chairman Roach called the meeting to order all present

Invocation was given by Laneta Schwerdtfeger

Flag Salute was led by Mike Roach

There was no Public Discussion on Any Item on This Agenda and Only On This Agenda

Johnson moved to approve the Minutes from Commissioner’s Meeting and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted
aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the M & O Warrants for Payment and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and
Ross voted aye.

2024-2025

EMS 522-8T

000354 OG&E

General

001137 UNITED SUPERMARKET
2025-2026

911 Phone

000011 AT&T

CBRI

000001 RAILROAD YARD INC

000002 CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION
Emergency Mgmt

000007 GREAT BEND COOP

000008 JACK S AUTOMOTIVE

EMS 522-ST

000014 MERRIFIELD OFFICE SUPPLY
000015 MUNN SUPPLY

000016 AT&T

000017 AEC

000018 PIONEER TELEPHONE

000019 ALFALFA CO EMS

000020 NINTH BRAIN

000021 CITY OF CHEROKEE

Fair Main-ST

000019 OKAN CLEAN LLC

000020 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC
000021 VERIZON WIRELESS

000022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
000023 AEC

000024 CITY OF CHEROKEE

000025 KANOKLA NETWORKS

000026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
000027 LAVICKY FARM EQUIPMENT, LOUIS
General

000068 ALFALFA COUNTY TREASURER
000069 AEC

000070 GREAT SALT PLAINS HEALTH CENTER
000071 UNITED SUPERMARKET
General Gov't-ST

000024 CITY OF CHEROKEE

000025 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC
000026 KANOKLA NETWORKS

000027 AEC SERVICES

000028 WOODS COUNTY CLERK
Highway

000114 KELLPRO

000115 KIRBY-SMITH

000116 WESTERN EQUIPMENT

000117 ATWOODS

000118 MERRIFIELD OFFICE SUPPLY
000119 JACK S AUTOMOTIVE

000120 CHEROKEE ACE HARDWARE
000121 TYCO INDUSTRIES LLC

000122 AT&T

000123 YELLOWHOUSE MACHINERY CO
000124 CITY OF CHEROKEE

000125 EARNHEART SUPPLY LLC

000126 K & S TIRE

000127 AEC

000128 OREILLY AUTO PARTS

000129 ARMSTRONG BANK

000130 COUNTY OFFICER & DEPUTIES ASSN
000131 ACCO

000132 HAMPEL OIL DISTRIBUTORS INC
000133 PIONEER TELEPHONE

000134 ACB BANK

000135 ACB BANK

000136 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
000137 FARMERS EXCHANGE

000138 OG&E

000139 SAFETY KLEEN CORP

000140 YELLOWHOUSE MACHINERY CO
000141 FARMERS EXCHANGE

Hwy-ST

000002 UNITED STATES GYPSUM

000003 UNITED STATES GYPSUM

000004 DOT/FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMIN
ML Fee

000014 HAMPTON INN & SUITES BY HILTON NORMAN
000015 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
000016 SCHWERDTFEGER, LANETA J.
Rural Fire-ST

000008 FOAMTECH

000009 BOUND TREE CORPORATION
SHERIFF FUNDING ASSIST GRANT

000002 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
000003 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
000004 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

Oy A A A A AN 4y O 0 U U A W O A

O A

Lrnnrhnnnnnn DD D A A Uy U A A0

O

Uy

Uy A

605.68

870.00

6,272.40
8,127.02

40.81
199.99

111.50
159.05
164.04
350.00
361.62
9,450.06
437.72
101.37

285.00
109.73
65.55

.539.97

1,854.78
643.69
33.33
133.43
834.68

7.65

43.98
20.00
28.78

949.92
68.59
505.50
4,990.19
300.89

1,914.00
86.10
101.60
251.16
81.74
203.65
47.17
82.46
146.87
6.14
194.83
590.00
1,991.95
459.95
52.97
15,641.66
125.00
95.00
7,296.40
186.25
2,018.75
1,758.08
373.18
65.00
425.04
215.30
200.22
143.00

868.50
6,870.19
9,711.54

249.00
16.98
245.59

3,514.50
976.88

432.66
472.26
70.41

UTILITIES

SUPPLIES

UTILITIES

PIPE

SERVICES & SUPPLIES
BATTERY

SUPPLIES - OFFICE
SUPPLIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
REIMBURSEMENT
SERVICE

UTILITIES

SERVICE

SERVICE

UTILITIES

SUPPLIES

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

PARTS

SERVICES & SUPPLIES

REIMBURSEMENT
UTILITIES
SERVICE
SUPPLIES

UTILITIES
SUPPLIES
UTILITIES
SERVICE
SERVICE

LICENSE

PARTS

PARTS & SUPPLIES
PARTS & SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

PARTS & SUPPLIES
PARTS & SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
UTILITIES
SUPPLIES
UTILITIES
SUPPLIES

TIRE

UTILITIES
SUPPLIES

LEASE PURCHASE
REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION
FUEL

UTILITIES

LEASE PURCHASE
LEASE PURCHASE
RADIO

PARTS

UTILITIES
SERVICE

PARTS

SUPPLIES

ROCK
ROCK
REIMBURSEMENT

RESERVATION
SUPPLIES
TRAVEL

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

LIGHTS
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES




SH Svc Fee
000001 ENID UROLOGY ASSOCIATES INC $ 326.33 SERVICE

Johnson moved to approve the Blanket Purchase Orders from Dist #1, #2, #3, and Aline Responders and Ross seconded.
Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Appropriations and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.
Highway $373,646.61; CBRI-Highway $32,453.73; Highway ST $16,110.48; EMS ST $89,616.45; Sheriff Service Fee
$2,332.70; Sheriff-ST $7,831.10; Enhanced 911 $14,474.22; 911 ST $10,927.11; Treasurer $70.00; County Clerk $890.45;
County Clerk Preservation $1,820.43; General Government ST $14,009.11; Fair Improvement ST $5,225.74; Rural Fire ST
$15,328.52; Assessor Revolving Fee $600.09; Court Clerk RM&P $190.00; Emergency Management $3,125.00; and ETR
Dist #3 $334,000.00.

Johnson moved to approve the Monthly Officer Reports and Court Clerk Records Management and Preservation Monthly
Report from Court Clerk Preservation, Court Clerk, Election Board, Assessor, Treasurer, and County Clerk and Ross
seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Allocation of Alcohol Beverage Tax and Motor Vehicle Tax and Ross seconded. Johnson
voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Road Crossing Permits — Permits available for inspection in the County Clerk’s office and
Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.
Total permits — 1 permit for Dist #1 for $500

Roach moved to take no action on the State of Oklahoma Alfalfa County Public Service/Pipeline crossing Line Installation
for Dist #1 (actually a Road Crossing Permit listed above) and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and
Ross voted aye.

Ross moved to approve the Award bid for 8” subgrade stabilization with chip and seal for Garvin Road for 1 % miles with
possible extra quarter mile to Weber Road Solutions for $218,005.36 for mile and half and also $20,679.54 for alternate and

Johnson seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement from SE % of 3-26-11 from City of Cherokee for dirt out of
pond by water treatment to Dist #1, #2, & #3 and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement for Dist #3 for SE Y4 of 32-25-11 to do dirt work and
remove trees from right-of-way and Roach seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement for Dist #3 for NW Y of 26-26-9 to remove trees from
right-of-way and place on farmer’s land and Roach seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement for Dist #3 for NE Y4 of 36-25-9 to remove trees from right-
of-way and place on farmer’s land and Roach seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Transfer from Canadian County for (20 700 series 5 drawer lateral file cabinets from
Canadian County Treasurer’s office to Alfalfa County Clerk’s office and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted

aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Materials Request Form for Dist #2 for Bridget #2237A and Ross seconded. Johnson voted
aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

There was no Unforeseen Business (Any matter not known about or which could not have been reasonably foreseen prior to
the time of posting and which is not an emergency)

Johnson moved to Adjourn and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Mik"e/Roach,u('Zhairman
ATTESW 27 A/Z -
Laneta Schwerdt/feger, County Clerk Garret J ohlggxﬁ;Member

Lt ‘

Nate Ros/s, Member




