COUNTY COMMISSIONERS August 04, 2025

The Alfalfa County Commissioners met in the Commissioner's Office at 9:00 AM for this regular meeting with Chairman Roach calling the meeting to order with members Johnson and Ross, and County Clerk Laneta Schwerdtfeger

As required by Oklahoma State Statutes 1991, Title 25, Section 311, Notice was given of this regularly scheduled meeting by posting the Agenda in the North Entrance and in the County Clerk's office at 8:15 AM on August 1, 2025.

Chairman Roach called the meeting to order all present

Invocation was given by Laneta Schwerdtfeger

Flag Salute was led by Mike Roach

There was no Public Discussion on Any Item on This Agenda and Only On This Agenda

Johnson moved to approve the Minutes from Commissioner's Meeting and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the M & O Warrants for Payment and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

2024-2025	,		
EMS 522-ST 000354	OG&E	\$ 605.68	IIMII IMIEG
General	OGRE	\$ 605.68	UTILITIES
001137 2025-2026	UNITED SUPERMARKET	\$ 7.96	SUPPLIES
911 Phone			
000011	AT&T	\$ 870.00	UTILITIES
CBRI 000001	RAILROAD YARD INC	\$ 6,272.40	PIPE
000002	CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION	\$ 8,127.02	
Emergency N 000007	GREAT BEND COOP	\$ 40.81	SERVICES & SUPPLIES
000008 EMS 522-ST	JACK S AUTOMOTIVE	\$ 199.99	BATTERY
000014	MERRIFIELD OFFICE SUPPLY	\$ 111.50	SUPPLIES - OFFICE
000015 000016	MUNN SUPPLY AT&T	\$ 159.05 \$ 164.04	SUPPLIES UTILITIES
000017 000018	AEC PIONEER TELEPHONE	\$ 350.00 \$ 361.62	UTILITIES UTILITIES
000019	ALFALFA CO EMS	\$ 9,450.06	REIMBURSEMENT
000020 000021	NINTH BRAIN CITY OF CHEROKEE	\$ 437.72 \$ 101.37	SERVICE UTILITIES
Fair Main-S	ST OKAN CLEAN LLC	A 005 00	annum an
000020	UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC	\$ 285.00 \$ 109.73	SERVICE SERVICE
000021 000022	VERIZON WIRELESS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	\$ 65.55 \$.539.97	UTILITIES SUPPLIES
000023 000024	AEC CITY OF CHEROKEE	\$ 1,854.78	UTILITIES
000025	KANOKLA NETWORKS	\$ 643.69 \$ 33.33	UTILITIES UTILITIES
000026 000027	AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC LAVICKY FARM EQUIPMENT, LOUIS	\$ 133.43 \$ 834.68	PARTS SERVICES & SUPPLIES
General	AL DALLA COUNTY TOTAL CURREN	A 51 65	
000069	ALFALFA COUNTY TREASURER AEC	\$ 7.65 \$ 43.98	REIMBURSEMENT UTILITIES
000070 000071	GREAT SALT PLAINS HEALTH CENTER UNITED SUPERMARKET	\$ 20.00 \$ 28.78	SERVICE SUPPLIES
General Gov't-ST			
000024 000025	CITY OF CHEROKEE UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC	\$ 949.92 \$ 68.59	UTILITIES SUPPLIES
000026 000027	KANOKLA NETWORKS AEC SERVICES	\$ 505.50 \$ 4,990.19	UTILITIES SERVICE
000028	WOODS COUNTY CLERK	\$ 300.89	SERVICE
Highway 000114	KELLPRO	\$ 1,914.00	LICENSE
000115 000116	KIRBY-SMITH	\$ 86.10 \$ 101.60	PARTS PARTS & SUPPLIES
000117	KELLPRO KIRBY-SMITH WESTERN EQUIPMENT ATWOODS MERRIFIELD OFFICE SUPPLY JACK S AUTOMOTIVE CHEROKEE ACE HARDWARE TYCO INDUSTRIES LLC AT&T YELLOWHOUSE MACHINERY CO CITY OF CHEROKEE EARNHEART SUPPLY LLC K & S TIRE AEC OREILLY AUTO PARTS ARMSTRONG BANK	\$ 251.16	PARTS & SUPPLIES
000118 000119	MERRIFIELD OFFICE SUPPLY JACK S AUTOMOTIVE	\$ 81.74 \$ 203.65	SUPPLIES PARTS & SUPPLIES
000120 000121	CHEROKEE ACE HARDWARE TYCO INDUSTRIES LLC	\$ 47.17 \$ 82.46	PARTS & SUPPLIES SUPPLIES
000122 000123	AT&T	\$ 146.87	UTILITIES
000124	CITY OF CHEROKEE	\$ 6.14 \$ 194.83	SUPPLIES UTILITIES
000125 000126	EARNHEART SUPPLY LLC K & S TIRE	\$ 590.00 \$ 1,991.95	SUPPLIES TIRE
000127 000128	AEC	\$ 459.95 \$ 52.97	UTILITIES SUPPLIES
000129	OREILLY AUTO PARTS ARMSTRONG BANK	\$ 15,641.66	
000130 000131	ACCO	\$ 125.00 \$ 95.00	REGISTRATION REGISTRATION
000132 000133	HAMPEL OIL DISTRIBUTORS INC PIONEER TELEPHONE	\$ 7,296.40 \$ 186.25	FUEL UTILITIES
000134 000135	PIONEER TELEPHONE ACB BANK ACB BANK	\$ 186.25 \$ 2,018.75	LEASE PURCHASE
000136	AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	\$ 1,758.08 \$ 373.18	LEASE PURCHASE RADIO
000137 000138	FARMERS EXCHANGE OG&E	\$ 65.00 \$ 425.04	PARTS UTILITIES
000139 000140	SAFETY KLEEN CORP YELLOWHOUSE MACHINERY CO FARMERS EXCHANGE	\$ 215.30 \$ 200.22	SERVICE PARTS
000141	FARMERS EXCHANGE	\$ 143.00	SUPPLIES
Hwy-ST 000002	UNITED STATES GYPSUM	\$ 868.50	ROCK
000003 000004	UNITED STATES GYPSUM UNITED STATES GYPSUM DOT/FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMIN	\$ 6,870.19 \$ 9,711.54	BOCK
ML Fee			REIMBURSEMENT
000014 000015	HAMPTON INN & SUITES BY HILTON NORMAN AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	\$ 249.00 \$ 16.98	RESERVATION SUPPLIES
000016	SCHWERDTFEGER, LANETA J.	\$ 245.59	TRAVEL
Rural Fire-		\$ 3,514.50	SUPPLIES
000009	BOUND TREE CORPORATION	\$ 976.88	SUPPLIES
SHERIFF FUN 000002	DING ASSIST GRANT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	\$ 432.66	LIGHTS
000003 000004	AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	P 4/∠.∠6	SUPPLIES SUPPLIES
	ALIV	,	

\$ 326.33

SERVICE

Johnson moved to approve the Blanket Purchase Orders from Dist #1, #2, #3, and Aline Responders and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Appropriations and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye. Highway \$373,646.61; CBRI-Highway \$32,453.73; Highway ST \$16,110.48; EMS ST \$89,616.45; Sheriff Service Fee \$2,332.70; Sheriff-ST \$7,831.10; Enhanced 911 \$14,474.22; 911 ST \$10,927.11; Treasurer \$70.00; County Clerk \$890.45; County Clerk Preservation \$1,820.43; General Government ST \$14,009.11; Fair Improvement ST \$5,225.74; Rural Fire ST \$15,328.52; Assessor Revolving Fee \$600.09; Court Clerk RM&P \$190.00; Emergency Management \$3,125.00; and ETR Dist #3 \$334,000.00.

Johnson moved to approve the Monthly Officer Reports and Court Clerk Records Management and Preservation Monthly Report from Court Clerk Preservation, Court Clerk, Election Board, Assessor, Treasurer, and County Clerk and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Allocation of Alcohol Beverage Tax and Motor Vehicle Tax and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Road Crossing Permits – Permits available for inspection in the County Clerk's office and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Total permits – 1 permit for Dist #1 for \$500

Roach moved to take no action on the State of Oklahoma Alfalfa County Public Service/Pipeline crossing Line Installation for Dist #1 (actually a Road Crossing Permit listed above) and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Ross moved to approve the Award bid for 8" subgrade stabilization with chip and seal for Garvin Road for 1 ½ miles with possible extra quarter mile to Weber Road Solutions for \$218,005.36 for mile and half and also \$20,679.54 for alternate and Johnson seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement from SE ¼ of 3-26-11 from City of Cherokee for dirt out of pond by water treatment to Dist #1, #2, & #3 and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement for Dist #3 for SE ¼ of 32-25-11 to do dirt work and remove trees from right-of-way and Roach seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement for Dist #3 for NW ¼ of 26-26-9 to remove trees from right-of-way and place on farmer's land and Roach seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Private Property Access Easement for Dist #3 for NE ¼ of 36-25-9 to remove trees from right-of-way and place on farmer's land and Roach seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Transfer from Canadian County for (20 700 series 5 drawer lateral file cabinets from Canadian County Treasurer's office to Alfalfa County Clerk's office and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Johnson moved to approve the Materials Request Form for Dist #2 for Bridget #2237A and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

There was no Unforeseen Business (Any matter not known about or which could not have been reasonably foreseen prior to the time of posting and which is not an emergency)

Johnson moved to Adjourn and Ross seconded. Johnson voted aye, Roach voted aye, and Ross voted aye.

Laneta Schwerdtfeger, County Clerk

Garret Johnson, Member

Mike Roach, Chairman

Nate Ross, Member